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CHAPTER 458.
[8. F. No. 847.]

AN ACT TO REGULATE THE CATCHING OF FISH IN EAGLE LAKE,
KANDIYOHl COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any person or persons to catch
or destroy any fish with seines, dip nets, or gill nets in Eagle Lake,
Kandiyohi county, Minnesota, at any time.

SEO. 2. Any person or persons violating any of the provisions of
the preceding section of this act, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor,
and upon conviction thereof shall suffer and pay a fine of not less than
ten (10) dollars nor more than fifty (60) dollars and costs of prosecu-
tion, and in default of the payment of such fine and costs, shall be
committed to the county jail for a term of not less than ten (10) days
nor more than thirty (30) days for each and every offense.

SEC. 3. AU prosecutions under the provisions of this act shall be
commenced by complaint, under oath, within sixty (60) days from the
time the offense was committed, and all fines collected under the pro-
visions of this act shall be paid into the county common school fund
of said Kandiyohi county.

SEO. 4. Suits may be commenced and prosecuted by any person
having knowledge of violation of this act, before any justice of the
peace in said Kafldiyohi county.

SEO. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved March 26, 1889.

CHAPTER 459.
[8. F. No. 388.]

AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO PREVENT THE DESTRUCTION OF
FISH IN THE WATERS OP OTTER TAIL COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. No person shall at any time take, catch or kill any fish
of any kind, except sturgeon, from or in any of the waters of the
county of Otter Tail, in this state, in any other manner than by ang-
ling for them with a hook and line; provided, that it shall be lawful
for any person to take all kinds of fish in said waters by fishing for
the same with nets before the first (1st) day of March and after the
thirtieth (30th) day of September, in any year; and provided, that it
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shall be lawful for any person at any time to take all kinds of fish in
said waters in any other manner than by nets or seines, for private
use as food for said person or his family.

SEC. 2. No person or corporation, or any employe of such corpo-
ration shall at any time or in any manner export or carry out or cause
to be exported or carried out, or have in possession for the purpose of
carrying out, or attempt in any way to carry out of the limits of said
county any fish except sturgeon.

SEO. 3. Any person or persons violating any of the provisions of
this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof
shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten (10) dollars or more
than fifty (50) dollars and costs of prosecution.

SEO. 4. It shall be the duty of supervisors and constables of towns,
the trustees and marshals of incorporated villages, and all others re-
siding or being within said county, having knowledge of the violation
of any of the provisions of this act, to make complaint thereof to any
justice of the peace within said county; and such justice shall there-
upon issue his warrant for the arrest of the offender, and shall upon
the airest of sach offender and the return of such warrant, proceed to
hear and determine the matter in issue in the same manner as in
other cases, and every person convicted of the violation of any of the
provisions of this act shall stand committed until his fine is paid;
provided, that such imprisonment shall not exceed sixty (60) days;
and provided, that if any corporation shall be a defendant, the pro-
cess shall be served and the penalty recovered as in civil actions.

SEO. 6. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby
repealed.

SEO. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its-
passage.

Approved March 19,1889.

CHAPTER 460.
[H. F. No. 725.]

AN ACT REGULATING THE OATOHING OF FISH IN CERTAIN LAKEa
IN MEEKER AND WRIGHT COUNTIES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION L It shall be unlawfal hereafter for any person to catch»
kill or destroy in any manner whatever, any fish in Lake Mannuella
Lake Stella, Lake Washington in Meeker county and Lake Collin-
wood in Meeker and "Wright counties, between the first (1st) day of
December and the first (1st) day of April of any year.

SEC. 2. Any person or persons violating any of the provisions of
the preceding section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon con-


